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1 Background 
 
1.1 This report explains the DSG outturn for 2020/21 and the position on school balances.  It then 

updates on the 2021/22 DSG and the outlook for future years.   
 
2 DSG 2020/21 
 
2.1 Table 1 sets out the outturn position for each block for 2020/21.  The final year-end position 

was a cumulative deficit of £0.473m, an improvement on the forecast deficit of £1.288m 
reported to Schools Forum in March 2021.  The explanations about the position in each of the 
four blocks and the associated risks then follow. 

 
Table 1:  Summary outturn spend against funding by DSG block 2020/21 

Block 

b/f 
balances 

£’000 

DSG 
Funding 
2020/21 

Net LA 
spend 

2020/21  
£'000 

Variance 
£'000 

Previous 
Variance 

(March 21 
SF) 

£’000 
Movement 

£’000 

Schools Block (235) (212,825) 212,866 (195) (235) 40 

Central School Services 
Block 

(977) (1,055) 2,032 0 0 0 

High Needs Block 0 (47,226) 49,059 1,833 2,232 (399) 

Early Years Block 0 (27,449) 27,702 253 646 (393) 

COVID Grant * 0   (458) (458) (440) (18) 

De-delegated budgets ** (223) 0 54 (169) (123) (46) 

Unallocated (792) 0 0 (792) (792) 0 

Total DSG (2,227) (288,555) 291,255 473 1,288 (815) 

Note *:  Additional funding for key workers and higher rates for open PVI settings in the 
summer term and summer holidays have been included in COVID claims from 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG).  There is no 
guarantee that this will be received. 

Note **:  £0.223m balance on the Vulnerable Schools Fund being applied and is ring-fenced 
because it was previously de-delegated. 

 
2.2 Schools Block.  The vast majority of the funding for the Schools Block was allocated in 

accordance with the Authority Proforma Tool exercise on the mainstream schools funding 
formula in January 2020.  The DSG position has been accounted for in gross terms, but the LA 
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only disburses funds directly to maintained schools; the ESFA deducts (recoups) funding from 
the DSG to provide funding for academies and sixth form High Needs provision more directly. 

 
2.3 The Falling Rolls fund of £0.585m was allocated in full for 2020/21. 
 
2.4 The Growth Fund had £0.235m brought forward from 2019/20.  The £0.355m 2020/21 

allocation for growth was exceeded by £40k as reconciliations pointed to one prior-year claim 
not having been settled.  The carry forward balance of £0.195m surplus continues to be 
earmarked for the Growth Fund.    

 
2.5 Central School Services Block.  Schools Forum agreed that, for one final year, the allocation 

for the Central School Services Block could exceed the amount in the DSG by £0.977m, using 
DSG reserves.  This budget balanced at year-end.  

 
2.6 Early Years Block.  There is a separate report on this agenda considering the position in the 

Early Years Block.  The expected pressure of £0.646m was much lower by year-end (£0.253m).  
After the offsetting £0.458m COVID grant from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government, the Early Years DSG ended the year underspent.  The Early Years service 
had to adapt its normal arrangements each term for 2020/21 to respond to the changing 
circumstances arising from COVID and lockdowns.   

 
2.7 The previously reported pressures in the summer and autumn terms had occurred.  At year-

end, there were two contributory factors for the improvement by £0.4m, both of which are 
explained in a little more detail in the separate Early Years report, elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
2.8 The first is central Early Years budgets, which were £0.2m lower than the final forecast. This 

includes some small underspends on EY inclusion fund, the central team spend, Disabled 
Access Fund and Early Years Pupil Premium. 

 
2.9 The second is a consequence of the mechanics of the spring term 2021 count. Participation 

levels in the January 2021 census were down 9%, compared to January 2020.  Ironically, this 
helped produce a better outturn position because settings are funded one-third (33.3%) of 
the annualised rate for their January 2021 participation levels, but the DSG for that term only 
accounts for 25% of the income (ie 8% of the income to pay for the spring term comes from 
part of the 9/12ths funding based on the higher participation in January 2020).  This accounts 
for the other £0.2m underspend against forecast. 

 
2.10 High Needs Block. There is a separate report on this agenda which includes more detail about 

the pressures in the High Needs Block. The final position of £1.833m was better than the 
£2.232m forecast in February 2021.  The movement is explained by: 
a) Anticipated clawback of High Needs DSG for 2019/20 did not happen, so there was £58k 

more income available;  
b) Underspend on Social Inclusion Fund £0.190m lower:  
c) Low spend on Alternative Provision activities other than for salaries and commissions 

from Pupil Referral Units £0.379m lower; and 
d) Final high needs places were £94k higher as outstanding issues (eg Lambeth College high 

needs students for 2020/21 academic year) were recognised. 
e) Final high needs top-ups, across the service, were £0.134m higher as SEND panel decisions 

were applied to individual schools. 
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2.11 The position spend on top-ups is net of £0.643m that was set aside as a provision for prior-
year FE and out-of-borough high needs costs many years ago which has now been applied in 
full. 

 
2.12 De-Delegated Budgets.  The Vulnerable Schools Fund is no longer being topped-up with DSG 

funding.  £0.223m was brought forward from 2019/20 and £54k was drawn down during 
2020/21.  The remaining £0.169m is carried forward into 2021/22.   

 
2.13 Overall.  The DSG brought forward a balance of £2.227m into 2020/21 and carries forward a 

deficit of £0.473m into 2021/22.  Because two of the components of the carry forward balance 
are ring-fenced (£0.169m for Vulnerable Schools Fund and £0.195m for Growth Fund), the 
£0.473m net deficit implies a larger deficit in practice:   £0.837m. 

 
3 DSG Funding 2021/22  
 
3.1 DSG budget plans for 2021/22 accept the need to have a short-term deficit in the high needs 

block, with a view to recovering a balanced position in 2022/23, taking account of the 
expected stepped increase in High Needs DSG funding for that year. 

 
3.2 Table 2 sets out the latest DSG budget position for 2021/22. 

 
Table 2:  Latest 2021/22 DSG budget position as at Period 2 

 

Block 

b/f 
balances 

£’000 

DSG 
Funding 
2021/22 

Forecast 
net LA 
spend 

2021/22 
(P02)  
£'000 

Variance 
£'000 

Schools Block (195) (222,315) 222,315 (195) 

Central School Services 
Block 

0 (1,181) 1,181 0 

High Needs Block (782) (51,525) 53,499 1,192 

Early Years Block 0 (28,092) 28,117 25 

De-delegated budgets * (169) 0 100 (69) 

Allocated in advance 1,619 0 0 1,619 

Total DSG 473 (303,113) 305,213 2,573 

 
 

3.3 The High Needs budget continues to be a concern and further pressures are already emerging 
during 2021/22.  It should be noted, however, that it is early in the financial year and 
provisions for increased numbers of EHCPs and higher costs and contingencies have been built 
into the budget and officers tried to err on the side of prudence in closing the accounts for 
2020/21.    

 
3.4 The Early Years Block is likely to see a further reduction in funding when the January 2021 

early years census figures are included in the refreshed DSG calculations in the summer.  There 
were around 600 fewer pupils in Lambeth early years provision (schools, Private, Voluntary & 
Independent settings (PVIs) and childminders) in January 2021, compared to January 2020; 
9% less.  This will translate into less money for individual settings. 
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4 Maintained school balances as at March 2021 
 
 
4.1 Net balances at the end of March 2020 for the 70 maintained schools were £11.3m and during 

the year 18 schools were granted a Licenced Deficit.  By the end of March 2021, net balances 
had risen to £16.3m and 4 of the 18 schools expecting a deficit had moved into surplus. Table 
3 summarises the current position.   

 
Table 3:  Summary of maintained school balances at 31st March 2021 

  Number 
of 

schools 
in 

surplus 

Outturn 
2020/21 

£'000 

Number 
of 

schools 
with 

deficits 

Outturn 
2020/21 

£'000 
Total 

schools 

Total 
outturn 

balances 
£'000 

Nursery 4 £1,157 1 -£363 5 £794 

Primary 42 £13,776 11 -£3,087 53 £10,689 

All-through 1 £1,997 0 £ 1 £1,997 

Secondary 5 £2,131 1 -£313 6 £1,818 

Special 4 £2,105 1 -£1,058 5 £1,047 

TOTAL 56 £21,166 14 -£4,820 70 £16,345 

 
4.2 The emerging picture across other London boroughs (and probably beyond) is similar, with 

individual school balances generally increasing.  Clearly, COVID has made 2020/21 an unusual 
year.  Schools were rightly concerned about the potential impact on their financial positions 
and many sought recompense through COVID grants and by furloughing staff.  There have 
been clear reductions in third party income for schools this year, but there has also been a 
reduction in the use of agency staff and educational resources (because there have been 
periods in the year when many pupils were not attending). 2021/22 may prove to be more 
typical. 

 
4.3 Appendix 1 sets out the position for each of the 70 schools, showing the change between 

2020/21 and 2021/22.   
 
4.4 The LA has been supporting and challenging schools in financial difficulties and earlier this 

month, Governing Bodies will have submitted their 3 year budget plans.  It is the intention to 
seek from Cabinet Licenced Deficits for schools who are unable to set a balanced budget in 
2021/22.  A version of the Cabinet report is expected to be shared with Schools Forum at its 
meeting in October 2021 before the Cabinet later in the calendar year. 

 
4.5 The LA is not responsible for the financial position at Lambeth academies and free schools.  

The ESFA’s Schools Financial Benchmarking website recently refreshed its dataset with 
Consistent Financial Reporting (CFR) information for academies and free schools for the year 
ending 31st August 2020.  The ESFA recognises that the financial position at individual 
academies can be affected by the way in which Multi-Academy Trusts treat shared costs. 

 
5 Recommendations. 
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5.1 This is an information item but Schools Forum is invited to note and discuss the issues raised, 
noting that there are other reports on the agenda where more of the detail can be 
considered. 
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Appendix 1 
 

Details of maintained school balances 2018/19 to 2020/21    
   

 
Phase 

School Name 

2018/19 
B/f Figure 
Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

£'000 

2019-20 
B/f Figure 
Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

£'000 

In Year 
movement 

2020/21 
£'000 

2020/21 
FINAL 

Year End 
Position 

£'000 

Licenced 
Deficit 
agreed 

for 
2020/21? 

Nursery EFFRA -£214 -£378 £16 -£363 YES 

Nursery ETHELRED £239 £116 £128 £244   

Nursery HOLMEWOOD £341 £336 £94 £430   

Nursery MAYTREE £411 £429 -£40 £389   

Nursery TRIANGLE £72 £31 £63 £94   

 SUMMARY NURSERY £850 £534 £261 £794 1 

Primary ALLEN EDWARDS £124 £394 £138 £532   

Primary ARCHBISHOP SUMNERS £356 £362 £10 £373   

Primary ASHMOLE £5 £5 £6 £11   

Primary BONNEVILLE -£149 -£438 £72 -£366 YES 

Primary CHRISTCHURCH BRIXTON -£341 -£481 -£39 -£520 YES 

Primary CLAPHAM MANOR £579 £396 -£5 £391   

Primary CROWN LANE -£40 -£133 £393 £260   

Primary ELM WOOD -£26 -£34 -£23 -£57 YES 

Primary FENSTANTON PRIMARY £239 £211 £169 £380   

Primary GLENBROOK PRIMARY -£27 -£54 -£6 -£60 YES 

Primary GRANTON PRIMARY £157 £536 £370 £906   

Primary HEATHBROOK PRIMARY £340 £79 £23 £101   

Primary HENRY CAVENDISH £339 £352 -£10 £341   

Primary HENRY FAWCETT £955 £743 £45 £789   

Primary HERBERT MORRISON £70 £3 £7 £10   

Primary HILLMEAD PRIMARY £603 £535 £201 £736   

Primary HITHERFIELD PRIMARY £186 £216 £19 £235   

Primary HOLY TRINITY £52 £96 £34 £130   

Primary IMMANUEL £805 £618 -£160 £458   

Primary IQRA £657 £694 £148 £842   

Primary JESSOP PRIMARY -£26 -£307 £46 -£261 YES 

Primary JUBILEE PRIMARY -£117 -£181 -£305 -£486 YES 

Primary JULIANS £689 £541 £41 £582   

Primary KINGS AVENUE PRIMARY -£230 -£438 £109 -£329 YES 

Primary KINGSWOOD PRIMARY -£478 -£436 -£53 -£489 YES 

Primary LARKHALL PRIMARY £140 £3 £8 £11   

Primary LOUGHBOROUGH PRIMARY £453 £160 £72 £233   

Primary MACAULAY £181 £116 £45 £161   

Primary ORCHARD £271 £293 -£3 £290   

Primary PAXTON -£183 -£175 £125 -£50 YES 

Primary RICHARD ATKINS £263 £353 £68 £421   
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Phase 

School Name 

2018/19 
B/f Figure 
Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

£'000 

2019-20 
B/f Figure 
Surplus / 
(Deficit) 

£'000 

In Year 
movement 

2020/21 
£'000 

2020/21 
FINAL 

Year End 
Position 

£'000 

Licenced 
Deficit 
agreed 

for 
2020/21? 

Primary ST ANDREWS CE -£130 -£180 -£43 -£223 YES 

Primary ST ANDREWS RC £261 £167 £ £167   

Primary ST ANNES  £582 £486 £96 £583   

Primary ST BEDES £280 £339 £150 £490   

Primary ST BERNADETTES £35 £84 £85 £168   

Primary ST HELENS £151 £144 £6 £150   

Primary ST JOHN THE DIVINE £73 £5 £83 £88   

Primary ST JOHN'S ANGELL TOWN -£183 -£96 £106 £11 YES 

Primary ST JUDES £226 -£13 £90 £78 YES 

Primary ST MARKS £228 £195 £68 £262   

Primary ST MARYS £264 £139 £66 £205   

Primary ST SAVIOURS -£167 -£215 -£31 -£247 YES 

Primary ST STEPHENS £236 £231 £168 £399   

Primary STOCKWELL PRIMARY £378 £216 £176 £392   

Primary STREATHAM WELLS £199 £185 -£82 £103   

Primary SUDBOURNE £91 £141 £103 £245   

Primary SUNNYHILL £497 £575 -£132 £443   

Primary TELFERSCOT £677 £689 £59 £748   

Primary The REAY £329 £249 £5 £254   

Primary VAUXHALL £349 £375 -£121 £254   

Primary WALNUT TREE WALK £287 £269 £58 £327   

Primary WYVIL £105 £129 £88 £217   

 SUMMARY PRIMARY £10,510 £8,018 £2,454 £10,472 13 

All-through WOODMANSTERNE £225 £1,344 £653 £1,997   

 SUMMARY ALL-THROUGH £225 £1,344 £653 £1,997 0 

Secondary BISHOP THOMAS GRANT £369 £196 -£53 £143   

Secondary ST GABRIELS COLLEGE £323 £274 £193 £467   

Secondary LA RETRAITE £473 £590 -£100 £490   

Secondary LILIAN BAYLIS £1,139 £1,019 -£150 £869   

Secondary LONDON NAUTICAL -£71 -£95 -£218 -£313 YES 

Secondary NORWOOD SCHOOL £85 £ £162 £163   

 SUMMARY SECONDARY £2,318 £1,984 -£166 £1,818 1 

Special ELM COURT £304 £434 £731 £1,165   

Special LANSDOWNE £175 £292 £453 £746   

Special LIVITY £122 -£154 £191 £37 YES 

Special MICHAEL TIPPETT -£880 -£1,138 £79 -£1,058 YES 

Special TURNEY -£47 -£95 £252 £158 YES 

 SUMMARY SPECIAL -£325 -£661 £1,707 £1,047 3 

  Total  £13,682 £11,348 £4,997 £16,345 18 

 


